

Homeowners Guide

Mirrors

M product numbers are for Mexico (i.e. K-12345**M**)
Los números de productos seguidos de
M corresponden a México (e.j.
K-12345**M**)
Français, page "Français-1"
Español, pagina "Español-1"

THE BOLD LOOK
OF **KOHLER**®

1048842-5-C

Care and Cleaning

For best results, keep the following in mind when caring for your KOHLER product:

Wood Surfaces

- As with any smooth surface, avoid using abrasive cleaners as they will scratch the surface. Wipe the wood surface regularly to prevent buildup of soap and scum.
- To protect against scratches, use felt, leather, or cork under all items placed on the wood surface. Do not expose wood furniture to direct sunlight, drying heat sources, or dampness.
- Dust frequently with a soft cloth in the direction of the grain. Use only products specifically made for cleaning wood. Avoid using oily polishes or waxes, or products containing silicone. Blot spills immediately with a soft, damp cloth.
- Every six months remove soil buildup by rubbing with a soft cloth dampened in a 50/50 solution of warm water and an ammonia-free detergent. Wipe clean with a cloth dampened in warm water and then wipe dry.
- Paint pens and touch-up markers are available to conceal scratches on the wood surface. These products may be purchased from a Kohler distributor or call 1-800-4-KOHLER for ordering information.

Glass, Metal, and Mirrored Surfaces

- Use a mild detergent such as liquid dishwashing soap and warm water for cleaning. Do not use abrasive cleaners that may scratch or dull the surface.
- Carefully read the cleaner product label to ensure the cleaner is safe for use on the material.
- Always test your cleaning solution on an inconspicuous area before applying to the entire surface.
- Do not allow cleaners to sit or soak on the surface.
- Wipe surfaces clean and rinse completely with water immediately after cleaner application. Rinse and dry any overspray that lands on nearby surfaces.
- Use a soft, dampened sponge or cloth. Never use an abrasive material such as a brush or scouring pad to clean surfaces.

Care and Cleaning (cont.)

For detailed cleaning information and products to consider, visit www.kohler.com/clean. To order Care & Cleaning information, call 1-800-456-4537.

For service parts information, visit www.kohlerserviceparts.kohler.com. To order service parts, call 1-800-456-4537.

Warranty

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

KOHLER plumbing products are warranted to be free of defects in material and workmanship for one year from date of installation.

Kohler Co. will, at its election, repair, replace or make appropriate adjustment where Kohler Co. inspection discloses any such defects occurring in normal usage within one (1) year after installation. Kohler Co. is not responsible for removal or installation costs. **Use of in-tank toilet cleaners will void the warranty.**

To obtain warranty service contact Kohler Co. either through your Dealer, Plumbing Contractor, Home Center or E-tailer, or by writing Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, USA, or by calling 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) from within the USA and Canada, and 001-800-456-4537 from within Mexico, or visit www.kohler.com within the USA, www.ca.kohler.com from within Canada, or www.mx.kohler.com in Mexico.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. KOHLER CO. AND/OR SELLER DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

This is Kohler Co.'s exclusive written warranty.

Guide du propriétaire

Miroirs

Entretien et nettoyage

Pour de meilleurs résultats, prendre ce qui suit en considération lors de l'entretien de votre produit KOHLER:

Surfaces en bois

- Tel que pour toute surface lisse, éviter l'utilisation de nettoyeurs abrasifs car ils pourraient rayer la surface. Essuyer régulièrement la surface en bois pour éviter le dépôt de savon et saleté.
- Pour éviter les rayures, utiliser du feutre, cuir, ou liège sous tout article posé sur la surface en bois. Ne pas exposer le meuble en bois à la lumière du soleil, aux sources de chaleur, ou à l'humidité.
- Épousseter fréquemment avec un chiffon doux dans le sens du grain. Utiliser uniquement des produits spécifiquement conçus pour l'entretien du bois. Éviter d'utiliser des cires à base d'huile, ou des produits contenant de la silicone. Éliminer immédiatement les taches avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Tous les six mois, retirer le dépôt de saleté en frottant avec un chiffon humidifié d'une solution 50/50 d'eau chaude et de détergent sans ammoniaque. Bien essuyer avec un chiffon humidifié d'eau chaude, et puis sécher.
- Les marqueurs de retouche sont disponibles pour dissimuler les rayures sur la surface en bois. Ces produits peuvent être achetés chez un distributeur Kohler en appelant le 1-800-4-KOHLER pour toute information concernant la commande.

Surfaces en verre, en métal et à miroir

- Utiliser un détergent doux tel que liquide pour vaisselle et de l'eau chaude pour nettoyer. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs car ils pourraient rayer ou abîmer la surface.
- Lire attentivement l'étiquette du produit de nettoyage pour vérifier qu'il soit adéquat à utiliser sur le matériau.

Entretien et nettoyage (cont.)

- Toujours tester la solution de nettoyage sur une surface la moins évidente avant de l'appliquer sur la totalité de la surface.
- Ne pas permettre aux nettoyeurs de reposer sur la surface.
- Essuyer les surfaces et rincer complètement avec de l'eau immédiatement après l'application du nettoyeur. Rincer et sécher tout éclaboussement sur les surfaces avoisinantes.
- Utiliser une éponge ou un chiffon doux et humide. Ne jamais utiliser de matériau abrasif tel que brosse ou éponges à récurer pour nettoyer les surfaces.

Pour l'information détaillée de nettoyage et des produits à considérer, visiter www.kohler.com/clean. Pour commander des informations d'entretien et de nettoyage, composer le 1-800-456-4537.

Pour obtenir des informations sur les pièces de rechange, rendez-vous au site www.kohlerserviceparts.kohler.com. Pour commander des pièces de rechange, appelez le 1-800-456-4537.

Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN

Les produits de plomberie KOHLER sont garantis contre tout défaut matériel et de fabrication pour un an, à partir de la date de l'installation.

Kohler Co. jugera à sa discrétion, de la réparation, du remplacement ou du réglage approprié et ceci après toute inspection faite par Kohler Co. de tous défauts dus à une utilisation normale et ceci pendant un (1) an à partir de la date d'installation. Kohler Co. n'est pas responsable des coûts de démontage ou d'installation. **L'utilisation de nettoyeurs à l'intérieur du réservoir annulera la garantie.**

Pour obtenir un service-garantie, contacter Kohler Co. par l'intermédiaire de votre vendeur, plombier, centre de rénovation, revendeur par internet ou par écrit à Kohler Co. à l'attention de: Customer Care Center, Kohler, 444 Highland Drive Wisconsin 53044 USA, ou en appelant le 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) à partir des États-Unis et du Canada, et le 001-800-456-4537 à partir du Mexique, ou rendez-vous à l'adresse www.kohler.com aux États-Unis, à l'adresse www.ca.kohler.com au Canada, ou à l'adresse www.mx.kohler.com au Mexique.

LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES TACITES, Y COMPRIS CELLES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'APTITUDE À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER, SE LIMITE EXPRESSÉMENT À LA DURÉE DE LA

Garantie (cont.)

PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. KOHLER CO. ET/OU LE REVENDEUR DÉCLINENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ CONTRE LES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, IMPRÉVUS OU DE CIRCONSTANCE. Certains états/provinces ne permettent pas la limitation sur la durée de la garantie implicite, ou l'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, et, par conséquent, ces limitations et exclusions pourraient ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état/province à l'autre.

Ceci constitue la garantie écrite exclusive de Kohler Co.

Guía del usuario

Espejos

Cuidado y limpieza

Para obtener los mejores resultados, tenga presente lo siguiente al limpiar su producto KOHLER:

Superficies de madera

- Como con cualquier superficie lisa, evite los productos de limpieza abrasivos ya que rayarán la superficie. Limpie la superficie de madera con regularidad para evitar la acumulación de jabón y suciedad.
- Para proteger contra el rayado, utilice fieltro, cuero o corcho debajo de todos los artículos que coloque sobre la superficie de madera. No exponga los muebles de madera directamente a la luz del sol, fuentes de calor o humedad.
- Limpie el polvo con frecuencia utilizando un paño suave siguiendo la dirección de la veta. Utilice sólo productos hechos específicamente para limpiar la madera. Evite utilizar ceras o productos para pulir aceitosos o productos que contengan silicona. Seque los derrames de inmediato sin frotar con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Elimine la acumulación de suciedad cada seis meses frotando con un paño suave humedecido en una solución a partes iguales de agua tibia y un detergente sin amoníaco. Limpie con un paño humedecido en agua tibia y luego seque con un paño.
- Hay disponibles plumas de pintura y plumones de retocar para ocultar rayones en la superficie de madera. Estos productos se pueden comprar de un distribuidor Kohler o llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER para obtener información sobre pedidos.

Superficies de vidrio, metal y espejo

- Para la limpieza, utilice solamente un detergente suave como el jabón líquido para lavar platos y agua tibia. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos que puedan rayar u opacar la superficie.
- Lea atentamente la etiqueta del producto de limpieza para asegurar que no presente riesgos al usarse en el material.

Cuidado y limpieza (cont.)

- Siempre pruebe la solución de limpieza en un área oculta antes de aplicarla a toda la superficie.
- No deje por tiempo prolongado los limpiadores en la superficie.
- Limpie con un trapo y enjuague completa e inmediatamente con agua después de aplicar limpiadores. Enjuague y seque las superficies cercanas que se hayan rociado.
- Utilice una esponja o trapo suave y húmedo. Nunca utilice materiales abrasivos como cepillos o estropajos de tallar para limpiar las superficies.

Para obtener información detallada de limpieza y los limpiadores a considerar, visite www.kohler.com/clean. Para solicitar información sobre el cuidado y la limpieza, llame al 1-800-456-4537.

Para obtener información sobre las piezas de repuesto, visite www.kohlerserviceparts.kohler.com. Para pedir piezas de repuesto, llame al 1-800-456-4537..

Garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

Se garantiza que los productos de plomería KOHLER están libres de defectos de material y mano de obra por un año a partir de la fecha de instalación.

Kohler Co., a su criterio, reparará, reemplazará o realizará los ajustes pertinentes en los casos en que la inspección realizada por Kohler Co. determine que dichos defectos ocurrieron durante el uso normal en el transcurso de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de la instalación. Kohler Co. no se hace responsable de los gastos de desinstalación o instalación. **El uso de limpiadores de inodoro que se colocan dentro del tanque anulará la garantía.**

Para obtener el servicio de garantía, comuníquese con Kohler Co. a través de su distribuidor, contratista de plomería o distribuidor a través de Internet, o escriba directamente a: Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Care Center, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, WI 53044, U.S.A. o llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER (1-800-456-4537) desde los Estados Unidos y Canadá, o al 001-800-456-4537 desde México, o visite www.kohler.com desde los Estados Unidos, www.ca.kohler.com desde Canadá, o www.mx.kohler.com en México.

TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA EN RELACIÓN A PRODUCTOS DE USO COMERCIAL, INCLUYENDO LA COMERCIALIZACIÓN E IDONEIDAD DEL PRODUCTO PARA UN USO DETERMINADO,

Garantía (cont.)

SE LIMITA EXPRESAMENTE A LA DURACIÓN DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. KOHLER CO. Y/O EL VENDEDOR NO SE HACEN RESPONSABLES POR CONCEPTO DE DAÑOS PARTICULARES, INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS. Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duración de una garantía implícita o a la exclusión o limitación de daños particulares, incidentales o indirectos, por lo que estas limitaciones y exclusiones pueden no aplicar a su caso. Esta garantía le otorga ciertos derechos legales específicos. Además, usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado y provincia a provincia.

El presente documento constituye la garantía exclusiva por escrito de Kohler Co.

1048842-5-C

1048842-5-C

USA/Canada: 1-800-4KOHLER

México: 001-800-456-4537

kohler.com

THE BOLD LOOK
OF **KOHLER**®

©2009 Kohler Co.

1048842-5-C